

**THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE  
EXECUTION SET FOR NOVEMBER 1, 2018 AT 7 PM**

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
No. 18-6530

---

EDMUND ZAGORSKI,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

BILL HASLAM, et al.,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE TENNESSEE SUPREME COURT

---

CORRECTED PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

KELLEY J. HENRY\*  
Supervisory Asst. Federal Public Defender  
AMY D. HARWELL  
Asst. Chief, Capital Habeas Unit  
RICHARD TENNENT  
KATHERINE DIX  
JAY O. MARTIN  
Asst. Federal Public Defenders  
810 Broadway, Suite 200  
Nashville, TN 37203  
Phone: (615) 736-5047  
Fax: (615) 736-5265  
\*Counsel of Record

November 1, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented..... i

Table of Authorities..... iii

Opinions Below..... 1

Jurisdiction..... 2

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved ..... 2

Statement of the Case ..... 3

Reasons Why the Writ Should Be Granted..... 13

I. The perverse (mis)application of Glossip shields courts from honestly  
considering whether a method of execution is cruel and unusual ..... 13

II. The court should grant certiorari to resolve the tension between Stewart v.  
LaGrand, Glossip v. Gross, and Johnson v. Zerbst..... 17

Conclusion..... 23

Certificate of Service ..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Abdur’Rahman v. Parker*, \_\_\_ S.W. 3d. \_\_\_, 2018 WL 4858002,  
(Tenn. Oct. 8, 2018) .....passim

*Adams v. United States ex rel McCann*, 317 U.S. 269 (1942) ..... 19

*Arizona v. Fulminante*, 499 U.S. 279 (1991) ..... 16

*Blackburn v. Alabama*, 361 U.S. 199 (1960) ..... 16

*Bryan v. Moore*, 528 U.S. 960 (1999) ..... 9

*Bryan v. Moore*, 528 U.S. 1133 (2000) ..... 9,22

*Dawson v. State*, 554 S.E. 2d 137 (Ga. 2001) ..... 9

*E.g. Price v. Dunn*, 2017 WL 1013302 (S.D. Ala. March 15, 2017)  
*aff’d Price v. Comm’r Alabama Dept Corrections*, -- Fed Appx.,  
2018 WL 4502035 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. Sept. 19, 2018)..... 16

*Fierro v. Gomez*, 77 F.3d 301 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) ..... 18

*Garrity v. State of N.J.*, 385 U.S. 493 (1967) ..... 15

*Glossip v. Gross*, 135 S.Ct. 2726 (2015).....passim

*Graham v. Florida*, 560 U.S. 48 (2010)..... 16,17,22

*Guardian News & Media LLC v. Ryan*, slip opinion, 2017 WL 4180324  
(D.Az. September 21, 2017)..... 17

*Hope v. Pelzer*, 536 U.S. 730 (2002)..... 16

*In re Kemmler*, 136 U.S. 436 (1890) ..... 14,16,17,22

*Iowa v. Tovar*, 541 U.S. 77 (2004) ..... 19

*Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty, & Mun. Employees, Council 31*,  
138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018) ..... 18

*Johnson v. Zerbst*, 304 U.S. 458 (1938) ..... 18

*LaGrand v. Stewart*, 133 F.3d 1253 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) ..... 18

<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 559 U.S. 98 (2010) .....	18,19
<i>McGehee v. Texas Dept. of Criminal Justice</i> , slip opinion, 2018 WL 3996956 (S.D. Texas, Aug. 21, 2018) .....	17
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	19
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	19
<i>Payne v. Arkansas</i> , 356 U.S. 560 (1958) .....	16
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	15
<i>Simmons v. U.S.</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968) .....	15
<i>Stanford v. Parker</i> , 266 F.3d 442 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>State v. Manta</i> , 745 N.W.2d 229 (Neb. 2008).....	9,10
<i>Stewart v. LaGrand</i> , 526 U.S. 116 (1999) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	18
<i>U.S. v. Jaackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968) .....	15
<i>West v. Schofield</i> , 468 S.W. 3d 482 (Tenn. 2015).....	3,19,20
<i>West v. Schofield</i> , 519 S.W. 3d 550 (Tenn. 2017).....	3
<i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130, (1878) .....	14,16,17,22
<i>Zagorski v. Haslam, et al.</i> , No. 18-6145 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>Zagorski v. Haslam, et al.</i> No. 3:18-cv-1205 (M.D. Tenn. October 30, 2018) .....	1,2
<i>Zagorski v. Parker</i> , No. 18-6238, 2018 WL 4900813 (Oct. 11, 2018).....	21
<i>Zagorski v. State</i> , 983 S.W. 2d 654 (Tenn. 1998), <i>cert denied</i> 528 U.S. 829 (1999) .....	3

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	2
------------------------	---

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 2  
T.C.A. § 40-23-114 ..... 3,6  
U.S. Constitution, Amendment VIII.....passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Edmund Zagorski has chosen the electric chair over lethal injection.*  
*Will other inmates do the same?* Adam Tambourin, *The Tennessean*,  
October 31, 2018..... 13
